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Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR) 

Decision notice 
 

Date:    30 March 2021 
 
Public Authority: Folkestone and Hythe District Council 
Address:   Civic Centre 
    Castle Hill Avenue 
    Folkestone 
    Kent 
    CT20 2QY 
     
     

 
 

 

Decision (including any steps ordered) 

1. The complainant has requested information relating to the development 
of Princes Parade, Hythe. The council provided some information 
however the complainant argued that further information must be held. 
During the course of the Commissioner's investigation the council 
located further information and did not apply any exceptions. It did not, 
however, respond to the Commissioner when asked to either specify 
whether it was relying upon an exception, or to disclose the information 
to the requestor.    

2. The Commissioner’s decision is that the council has failed to comply with 
the requirements of Regulation 5(1) in that it has not provided 
information falling within the scope of the request to the complainant. 
She has also decided that it has failed to comply with the requirements 
of Regulation 5(2) in that it has not provided that information within 20 
workings days, as required. She has also decided that the council did 
not comply with the requirements of Regulation 11(4) in that it did not 
provide its review response within 40 working days.  

3. The Commissioner requires the public authority to take the following 
steps to ensure compliance with the legislation. 
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 To disclose the 10 documents it located to the complainant.  

4. The public authority must take these steps within 35 calendar days of 
the date of this decision notice. Failure to comply may result in the 
Commissioner making written certification of this fact to the High Court 
pursuant to section 54 of the Act and may be dealt with as a contempt 
of court. 

Request and response 

5. On 12 July 2019 the complainant made the following request for 
information under the FOIA for: 

“This request is for provision by email of following information relating to 
the proposed development of Princes Parade, Hythe:  
 
1. Copy of the contract awarded to Faithful & Gould on 20/06/2019 
under Purchase Order SD00462, valued at £1,132,309.50.  
 
2. Specification for the work required.  
 
3. Audit trail showing all the authorisations that led to placement of this 
contract, with names (or posts) of the authorising officers and dates.  
 
4. Details of the Capital budget provision that is currently in place for 
the proposed development of Princes Parade, to include details of all 
commitments that have been entered into so far, and which includes 
cover for the above contract.” 
 

6. The council responded on 12 August 2019 and provided redacted copies 
of some documents, including the contract. However, it withheld 
information under section 40(2) (personal data of third parties), and 
section 43 (commercial interests). 

7. The complainant requested that the council carry out a review on 12 
September 2019. The council confirmed the receipt of the request for 
internal review on 26 September 2019. No further response was 
received.  
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Scope of the case 

8. The complainant contacted the Commissioner 12 January 2020 to 
complain about the way his request for information had been handled. 
His initial complaint was that the council had not responded to his 
request for it to review its initial response to him.  

9. On 28 January 2020 the Commissioner sent an email to the council 
requesting that it to carry out the internal review. 

10. On 14 February 2020 the Commissioner sent an email to the council 
stating that as no internal review response had been issued to the 
complainant the case had been deemed eligible for the Commissioner to 
investigate.  

11. On 29 May 2020 the Commissioner wrote to the council asking it to 
review its position and asking it a number of questions regarding the 
exemptions it had applied. The email also asked the council to confirm if 
it had the capacity to respond to her inquiries given the pandemic and 
the reprioritisation of the council’s resources this might entail.  

12. On 1 July 2020 the Commissioner sent a further email asking the council 
to respond to her email of 29 May 2020 or confirm that due to the 
pandemic it currently did not have the capacity to do so. 

13. On 21 July 2020 the Commissioner sent a further email to the council 
asking it to respond to her previous letters confirming whether the 
council had the capacity to respond.  

14. On 6 August 2020, much to the surprise of the Commissioner, the 
council wrote to the Commissioner stating the case had now been 
closed. Following a telephone discussion with the council on 7 August 
2020, on 10 August 2020 it confirmed that its email of 6 August 2020 
was in error and it had intended to send an email to the complainant 
stating that his case had now been closed as it had now responded to 
his request for review. The council’s review decision was to disclose the 
vast bulk of the information which it holds to the complainant.  

15. On 11 August 2020 the Commissioner spoke to the complainant and 
asked him to confirm whether he was now satisfied with the council’s 
response. The complainant asked for further time to consider the large 
amount of information which had been disclosed and said that he would 
write back to the Commissioner when ready to do so.  

16. On 14 August 2020 the complainant wrote the Commissioner expressing 
the view that further information should be held. He specified the 
information he considered the council should hold and said that he 
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considered that it would be held by the council if it had followed its own 
policies. The information in question is an audit trail demonstrating the 
decisions taken by the council in agreeing a contract. This was 
highlighted in part 3 of the complainant's request for information. He 
also questioned whether further information was held in relation to part 
1 of his request.  

17. The Commissioner wrote back to the council on 24 August 2020. Having 
agreed with the complainant, she forwarded the complainant's email to 
the council specifying the information which he considered had not been 
located, and the reasons why that information should be held. The 
documents he outlined were narrower than that requested in part 3 of 
the request. They specified particular documents which the complainant 
considered should be held.  

18. On 24 September 2020 the Commissioner wrote to the council asking it 
to respond to his email of 15 August 2020. The council wrote back on 28 
September 2020 stating that it had not received an attachment but 
considered that this may have been separated by its servers. The 
Commissioner can confirm that an attachment was sent with the email 
of 24 September 2020. The Commissioner resent the email, with the 
attachment, on 28 September 2020.  

19. On 29 September 2020 the council wrote back to the Commissioner. It 
highlighted links to some information falling within the scope of part 1 of 
the request for information. It said, however, that other information 
which had been specified by the complainant in his email of 14 August 
2020 fell outside the scope of the initial request for information. 

20. The Commissioner wrote back to the complainant asking if he accepted 
this, however on 9 October 2020 the complainant wrote back stating 
that he had only highlighted the specific documents to aid the council in 
identifying the information which it should hold. He clarified that these 
documents also fall within the scope of part 3 of his initial request for 
information. He said that in the absence of the council responding with 
the particular documents he had specified he wanted the Commissioner 
to continue looking into his complaint that the council had not responded 
appropriately to part 3 of his request as a whole. He said that the 
further information should be held, or that the council should state that 
no information is held. 

21. The Commissioner accepted the complainant's point that the documents 
he had specified were sent in an attempt to aid the council and reduce 
the work upon it to respond to the request. On 12 October 2020 the 
Commissioner therefore wrote to the council highlighting that the 
information would have fallen within the scope of the initial request, and 
in the absence of providing these documents the council therefore 
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needed to respond in regard to part 3 of the request as a whole. She 
therefore asked it further questions regarding the searches it had 
carried out to locate any information held in respect of part 3 of the 
request. 

22. On 5 November 2020 the Commissioner sent a chaser email to the 
council asking it to respond to her letter of 12 October 2020. 

23. On 17 November 2020 the Commissioner spoke to an officer of the 
council and asserted the importance of receiving a response in a timely 
manner. The officer confirmed that he would respond shortly.  

24. Having still received no response, the Commissioner sent a further 
chaser email on 2 December 2020.  

25. On 8 January 2020 the Commissioner issued an Information Notice 
requiring the council to respond to her questions. 

26. On 5 February 2020 the council responded. It confirmed that it had 
located further information and sent the Commissioner 10 attachments 
containing further information. It also highlighted that some information 
had been deleted due to an automatic 12-month deletion policy on 
emails. Some of these related directly to the decision-making trail which 
the complainant was seeking clarification over. 

27. The council said that it had applied no exceptions to the information, 
however it was unclear whether the council was stating that all of the 
information could be disclosed, or whether exceptions were intended to 
be applied to parts of the information before any disclosure took place. 

28. On 10 February 2020 the Commissioner therefore asked the council to 
clarify whether the information could be disclosed, and if so, to disclose 
it, or whether it wished to specify whether, and where, exceptions were 
being applied from the information it had located. The council did not 
respond to that email.  

29. On 25 February 2020 the Commissioner contacted the complainant by 
telephone. The complainant confirmed that he had not received any 
further information from the council. 

30. The Commissioner therefore considers that the complaint is that the 
council has failed to provide all of the information falling within the 
scope of part 43 of the request to the complainant in accordance with 
his rights under Regulation 5(1). She will also consider the time which 
the council took to respond to the request.   
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Reasons for decision 

Regulation 5(1) 

31. Regulation 5 (1) of the EIR states that:  

Regulation 5 - Duty to make available environmental information on 
request  

Regulation 5(1) 

Subject to paragraph (3) and in accordance with paragraphs (2), (4), 
(5) and (6) and the remaining provisions of this Part and Part 3 of 
these Regulations, a public authority that holds environmental 
information shall make it available on request. 

32. The complainant made his request for information on 12 July 2019.  

33. The council has located information which it has not disclosed. It has not 
applied any exceptions to justify withholding that information from 
disclosure, despite being asked to do so, and being given adequate 
opportunity to do so, by the Commissioner.  

34. In the absence of any exceptions being applied the council has no 
grounds to withhold the information from disclosure to the complainant.  

35. The Commissioner therefore requires the council to disclose the 
information in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 5(1).  

Regulation 5(2) 

36. Regulation 5(2) requires that “Information shall be made available under 
paragraph (1) as soon as possible and no later than 20 working days 
after the date of receipt of the request”. 

37. The complainant made his request for information on 12 July 2019. The 
council disclosed further information to the complainant on 24 August 
2020. It has yet to disclose all of the information which it identified.  

38. The Commissioner’s decision is therefore that the council did not comply 
with the requirements of Regulation 5(2) in that it has not provided all 
of the information which falls within the scope of the request within 20 
working days. 
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Regulation 11(4) 

39. Regulation 11(4) provides that where a request for review is received: 

“A public authority shall notify the applicant of its decision under 
paragraph (3) as soon as possible and no later than 40 working days 
after the receipt of the representations.” 

40. The council received a request to review its decision on 12 September 
2019. It did not however provide its review response to the complainant 
until 6 August 2020.  

41. The Commissioner has therefore decided that the council did not comply 
with the requirements of Regulation 11(4).  

Other matters 

42.  

(a) The Commissioner has concerns over the level of engagement 
which the council has shown to the Commissioner in responding, 
and responding in a timely manner, during her investigation. She 
considers that this is the case in spite of her having taken into 
account the ongoing issues and reassignment of resources which 
she recognises that public authorities have had to make in order 
to continue providing their functions whilst dealing with the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 

(b) The result of the delays has, in this case, led to information being 
deleted by the council’s automatic email deletion process which 
might otherwise have fallen within the scope of the complainant's 
request for information. 

(c) The Commissioner intends to contact the council to address this 
issue, separately from this decision notice.    
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Right of appeal  

43. Either party has the right to appeal against this decision notice to the 
First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights). Information about the appeals 
process may be obtained from:  

First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights) 
GRC & GRP Tribunals,  
PO Box 9300,  
LEICESTER,  
LE1 8DJ  

 
Tel: 0300 1234504  
Fax: 0870 739 5836 
Email: grc@justice.gov.uk   
Website: www.justice.gov.uk/tribunals/general-regulatory-
chamber  

 
44. If you wish to appeal against a decision notice, you can obtain 

information on how to appeal along with the relevant forms from the 
Information Tribunal website.  

45. Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 
(calendar) days of the date on which this decision notice is sent.  

 
 
 
Signed ………………………………………………  
 
Andrew White  
Head of FoI Casework and Appeals 
Information Commissioner’s Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF  


